program for failure to comply with this division or any rules or regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

(Added by Stats. 1994, Ch. 709, Sec. 9. Effective January 1, 1995.)

  (a) The Paramedic Disciplinary Review Board may impose an administrative fine of up to two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500) per violation against a licensed paramedic found to have committed any of the actions described by subdivision (c)
of Section 1798.200 that did not result in actual harm to a patient. Fines may not be imposed if a paramedic has previously been
disciplined by the authority or the board for any other act committed within the immediately preceding five-year period.